CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, JUNE 5, 2017

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 5t day of
June, 2017, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council
members present were: Tim Koehler, Virgil Wayne Latimer, Lisa Mengler, Jackie Puck, and Jacob Puck.
Absent: None. City employees present. Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, Tom Schirman, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Jacob Puck moved and Latimer seconded to approve the agenda. Motion
carried.

Public Comments. John Brockmann complained that the area north of the cemetery, along Memorial
Road (road ditch and park), was not freshly mowed before Memorial Day.

Consent Agenda. Koehler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to approve the consent agenda including
the invoices, minutes from May 15, 2017, and Class C Liquor License and Sunday License for the New
Walcott Coliseum Inc. Motion carried.

Approval of Fireworks Permit — Walcott Day Display at Pralrle View Park. Mengler moved and
Jackie Puck seconded to approve the fireworks permit on July 14", with a rain date ofJuiy 15" for the
Walcott Day display at Prairie View Park. Motion carried.

Splash Pad Project Update. Rickertsen reported on recent grant awards and stated the engineer
utilized for the preliminary design work will be attending the next Park Board meeting. The engineer will
be asked to provide a cost estimate for the final engineering design, bidding, and contract
administration.

Resolution 2017-25, Setting Wages for Fiscal Year Beginning July 1, 2017. Koehler moved and
Mengler seconded to approve Resolution 2017-25. Roll call ayes: Koehler, Mengler, Jackie Puck,
Latimer, and Jacob Puck. Motion carried.

Ordinance 494-17, Amending Chapter 106 Pertaining to Solid Waste Collection Fees. This
ordinance increases the garbage rates to $12.33, effective July 1, 2017. Mengler moved and Jackie
Puck seconded to approve the third and final reading of Ordinance 494-17. Roll call ayes: Mengler,
Jackie Puck, Koehler, Jacob Puck, and Latimer. Motion carried.

Police Department Report. Chief Blake reported he met with Fire Chief Geigle and they
recommended keeping the fireworks ban in place within city limits. However, they did propose more
restrictive dates and times for allowing class two fireworks if the council chose to allow them. Due to the
limited time frame and lack or public input, Koehler moved and Jackie Puck seconded to keep the
current ban on use of fireworks within the city limits. Motion carried.

Public Works Department Report.

¢« Park Picnic Tables. Stagg requested guidance from Council on the borrowing of picnic
tables from the park shelters. Past problems have arisen when shelters are reserved and
picnic tables have been removed from the shelter. Following discussion, Mengler moved and
Koehler seconded to allow Walcott residents to reserve available picnic tables, with the
resident to be responsible for any damages. Motion carried. Signs will be posted at the
shelters with the reservation details.

» Disposal of 1997 Ford Truck. Stagg reported the new truck arrived. Jacob Puck and
Latimer seconded to proceed with placing the 1997 Ford truck out for bid. Motion carried.




» Disposal of Lighting Fixtures. Stagg reported the lighting upgrade projects at the public
works building and water plant have both been completed. Mengler moved and Jackie Puck
seconded to proceed with placing the old lighting fixtures out for bid. Motion carried.

City Clerk Report. Rickerisen reported the employment law attorney recommended not to proceed with
the proposed changes to the insurance benefits for new employees. Koehler stated he felt the proposed
changes should be considered during the hiring process. Following discussion, Koehler moved and
Jackie Puck seconded to proceed with obtaining a detailed opinion letter from the employment law
attorney, at a cost up to $1,500, regarding new hire insurance benefits. Motion carried.

Council Member Comments. Jacob Puck expressed his thanks to the Walcott American Legion and
Walcott Day Committee members for their work on the flags during Memorial Day weekend. Koehler
questioned the flower basket watering. Stagg responded that he is now watering the baskets daily and it
takes up o an hour.

Koehler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to adjourn at 6:35 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions
were unanimous, unless noted.

NA N B oo Puikodfon

MAyof John Kobtichek Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk




ALEXIS FIRE EQUIPMENT CO
ALLIANT UTILITIES

APPLIED SPECIALTIES INC
ARAMARK

BLAKE, JEFFERY

BLOOMING IDEAS GARDEN CENT
CENTRAL CITY ELECTRIC INC.
COMDATA

DEARBORN NATIONALLIFE INS
EMERGENCY MEDICAL PDTS. IN
ENVIRONMENTAL MGT. SERV.
F&B COMMUNICATIONS, INC
HACH COMPANY

HAWKINS INC

HILL, ADAM

HUSTON, JACKIE

IA ASSN. OF MUNICIPAL UTIL
IOWA 80 GROUP

KREBS, NEAL

MAYBERRY, BRIAN
MEDIACOM

METERING & TECHNOLOGY SOLU
MISCELLANEOUS VENDOR
MISSMAN INC.

NORTH SCOTT PRESS

ORKIN

OTTO, KATHY

PANTHER UNIFORMS INC.

PS3 ENTERPRISES INC

QUILL CORP.

RACOM CORPORATION
REPUBLIC SERVICES
RICKERTSEN, LISA

RIVER VALLEY CO-OP

RON ALPEN FORD

SCOTT CO. SHERIFF DEPT.
TIPTON ELECTRIC MOTORS INC
TRUGREEN

TWIN STATE INC.

U.S. CELLULAR

USA BLUE BOOK

VOELKERS PLUMBING INC.

05-Jun-17
FIREADE
SERVICES
CHEMICALS
MAT & TOWELS SERVICE
PHONE REIMBURSEMENT
FLOWER BASKETS
LED FIXTURES
CC CHARGES
QTRLY INSURANCE PREMIUMS
MEDICAL SUPPLIES
JETTING - N LIFT STATION
JUNE EMAIL SERVICES
SEWER LAB SUPPLIES
CHEMICALS
REIMBURSEMENTS - MEDICAL & PHONE
PHONE REIMBURSEMENT
QTRLY SAFETY GROUP DUES
FUEL
REIMBURSEMENTS - PHONE, MEAL, & MEDICAL
CELL PHONE REIMB
SERVICES
METER
3 FINAL UTILITY ACCOUNT REFUNDS
SITE PLAN REVIEW
PUBLICATIONS
SERVICES
CLEANING SERVICES
SHIRT/EMBLEMS
PORTA RENTAL
SUPPLIES
SERVICE - RADIOS & ANTENNAS
DUMPSTERS
PHONE REIMBURSEMENT
RENT & DIESEL
2017 FORD F150 TRUCK
JAIL BOOKING FEES
EQUIPMENT REPAIRS
SERVICES
WEED CONTROL
SERVICES
LAB SUPPLIES
PARTS

2,485.21
9,120.57
2,120.80

369.36
180.00
3,196.00

11,191.31

3,833.19
372.00
175.88
765.98

29.95
299.21
464.51
170.00
120.00
407.94
97.25
654.47
120.00
145.92
3,383.06
88.96

1,846.50

234.50
72.54
180.00
69.00
81.43
53.26

1,148.50
375.00
120.00
630.32

26,554.00

50.00
63.40
405.00
428.33
222.42
347.20
6.70




WALCOTT TRUST & SAV. BK. ACH DRAFT FEES 50.00
TOTAL 72,729.67

PAID BETWEEN MEETINGS

F&B COMMUNICATIONS EMAIL SERVICE - MAY 29.95
PAYROLL 05/19/2017 26,326.54
PAYROLL 06/02/2017 26,418.74
TOTAL 52,775.23
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES 125,504.90
FUND TOTALS

GENERAL 53,303.02
FIRE RESERVE - VEHICLES 2,045.21
CITY EQUIP & VEHICLE RESERVE 26,554.00
BEAUTIFICATION RESERVE 3,156.00
WATER UTILITY 19,350.91
UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND 88.96
SEWER UTILITY 20,294.86
SOLID WASTE 671.94

TOTAL 125,504.90



