

**CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, JUNE 5, 2017**

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, the 5th day of June, 2017, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichuk called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present were: Tim Koehler, Virgil Wayne Latimer, Lisa Mengler, Jackie Puck, and Jacob Puck. Absent: None. City employees present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, Tom Schirman, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Jacob Puck moved and Latimer seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Public Comments. John Brockmann complained that the area north of the cemetery, along Memorial Road (road ditch and park), was not freshly mowed before Memorial Day.

Consent Agenda. Koehler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices, minutes from May 15, 2017, and Class C Liquor License and Sunday License for the New Walcott Coliseum Inc. Motion carried.

Approval of Fireworks Permit – Walcott Day Display at Prairie View Park. Mengler moved and Jackie Puck seconded to approve the fireworks permit on July 14th, with a rain date of July 15th, for the Walcott Day display at Prairie View Park. Motion carried.

Splash Pad Project Update. Rickertsen reported on recent grant awards and stated the engineer utilized for the preliminary design work will be attending the next Park Board meeting. The engineer will be asked to provide a cost estimate for the final engineering design, bidding, and contract administration.

Resolution 2017-25, Setting Wages for Fiscal Year Beginning July 1, 2017. Koehler moved and Mengler seconded to approve Resolution 2017-25. Roll call ayes: Koehler, Mengler, Jackie Puck, Latimer, and Jacob Puck. Motion carried.

Ordinance 494-17, Amending Chapter 106 Pertaining to Solid Waste Collection Fees. This ordinance increases the garbage rates to \$12.33, effective July 1, 2017. Mengler moved and Jackie Puck seconded to approve the third and final reading of Ordinance 494-17. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Jackie Puck, Koehler, Jacob Puck, and Latimer. Motion carried.

Police Department Report. Chief Blake reported he met with Fire Chief Geigle and they recommended keeping the fireworks ban in place within city limits. However, they did propose more restrictive dates and times for allowing class two fireworks if the council chose to allow them. Due to the limited time frame and lack of public input, Koehler moved and Jackie Puck seconded to keep the current ban on use of fireworks within the city limits. Motion carried.

Public Works Department Report.

- **Park Picnic Tables.** Stagg requested guidance from Council on the borrowing of picnic tables from the park shelters. Past problems have arisen when shelters are reserved and picnic tables have been removed from the shelter. Following discussion, Mengler moved and Koehler seconded to allow Walcott residents to reserve available picnic tables, with the resident to be responsible for any damages. Motion carried. Signs will be posted at the shelters with the reservation details.
- **Disposal of 1997 Ford Truck.** Stagg reported the new truck arrived. Jacob Puck and Latimer seconded to proceed with placing the 1997 Ford truck out for bid. Motion carried.

- **Disposal of Lighting Fixtures.** Stagg reported the lighting upgrade projects at the public works building and water plant have both been completed. Mengler moved and Jackie Puck seconded to proceed with placing the old lighting fixtures out for bid. Motion carried.

City Clerk Report. Rickertsen reported the employment law attorney recommended not to proceed with the proposed changes to the insurance benefits for new employees. Koehler stated he felt the proposed changes should be considered during the hiring process. Following discussion, Koehler moved and Jackie Puck seconded to proceed with obtaining a detailed opinion letter from the employment law attorney, at a cost up to \$1,500, regarding new hire insurance benefits. Motion carried.

Council Member Comments. Jacob Puck expressed his thanks to the Walcott American Legion and Walcott Day Committee members for their work on the flags during Memorial Day weekend. Koehler questioned the flower basket watering. Stagg responded that he is now watering the baskets daily and it takes up to an hour.

Koehler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to adjourn at 6:35 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.


Mayor John Kostichek


Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk

05-Jun-17

ALEXIS FIRE EQUIPMENT CO	FIREADE	2,485.21
ALLIANT UTILITIES	SERVICES	9,120.57
APPLIED SPECIALTIES INC	CHEMICALS	2,120.80
ARAMARK	MAT & TOWELS SERVICE	369.36
BLAKE, JEFFERY	PHONE REIMBURSEMENT	180.00
BLOOMING IDEAS GARDEN CENT	FLOWER BASKETS	3,196.00
CENTRAL CITY ELECTRIC INC.	LED FIXTURES	11,191.31
COMDATA	CC CHARGES	3,833.19
DEARBORN NATIONALLIFE INS	QTRLY INSURANCE PREMIUMS	372.00
EMERGENCY MEDICAL PDTS. IN	MEDICAL SUPPLIES	175.88
ENVIRONMENTAL MGT. SERV.	JETTING - N LIFT STATION	765.98
F&B COMMUNICATIONS, INC	JUNE EMAIL SERVICES	29.95
HACH COMPANY	SEWER LAB SUPPLIES	299.21
HAWKINS INC	CHEMICALS	464.51
HILL, ADAM	REIMBURSEMENTS - MEDICAL & PHONE	170.00
HUSTON, JACKIE	PHONE REIMBURSEMENT	120.00
IA ASSN. OF MUNICIPAL UTIL	QTRLY SAFETY GROUP DUES	407.94
IOWA 80 GROUP	FUEL	97.25
KREBS, NEAL	REIMBURSEMENTS - PHONE, MEAL, & MEDICAL	654.47
MAYBERRY, BRIAN	CELL PHONE REIMB	120.00
MEDIACOM	SERVICES	145.92
METERING & TECHNOLOGY SOLU	METER	3,383.06
MISCELLANEOUS VENDOR	3 FINAL UTILITY ACCOUNT REFUNDS	88.96
MISSMAN INC.	SITE PLAN REVIEW	1,846.50
NORTH SCOTT PRESS	PUBLICATIONS	234.50
ORKIN	SERVICES	72.54
OTTO, KATHY	CLEANING SERVICES	180.00
PANTHER UNIFORMS INC.	SHIRT/EMBLEMS	69.00
PS3 ENTERPRISES INC	PORTA RENTAL	81.43
QUILL CORP.	SUPPLIES	53.26
RACOM CORPORATION	SERVICE - RADIOS & ANTENNAS	1,148.50
REPUBLIC SERVICES	DUMPSTERS	375.00
RICKERTSEN, LISA	PHONE REIMBURSEMENT	120.00
RIVER VALLEY CO-OP	RENT & DIESEL	630.32
RON ALPEN FORD	2017 FORD F150 TRUCK	26,554.00
SCOTT CO. SHERIFF DEPT.	JAIL BOOKING FEES	50.00
TIPTON ELECTRIC MOTORS INC	EQUIPMENT REPAIRS	63.40
TRUGREEN	SERVICES	405.00
TWIN STATE INC.	WEED CONTROL	428.33
U.S. CELLULAR	SERVICES	222.42
USA BLUE BOOK	LAB SUPPLIES	347.20
VOELKERS PLUMBING INC.	PARTS	6.70

WALCOTT TRUST & SAV. BK.	ACH DRAFT FEES	50.00
TOTAL		72,729.67

PAID BETWEEN MEETINGS

F&B COMMUNICATIONS	EMAIL SERVICE - MAY	29.95
PAYROLL	05/19/2017	26,326.54
PAYROLL	06/02/2017	26,418.74
TOTAL		52,775.23

GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES		125,504.90
---------------------------------	--	-------------------

FUND TOTALS

GENERAL	53,303.02
FIRE RESERVE - VEHICLES	2,045.21
CITY EQUIP & VEHICLE RESERVE	26,554.00
BEAUTIFICATION RESERVE	3,196.00
WATER UTILITY	19,350.91
UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND	88.96
SEWER UTILITY	20,294.86
SOLID WASTE	671.94
TOTAL	125,504.90